
313 Campus Street 
Celebration, Florida 34747 

(407) 566-1935

CELEBRATION 
 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

AGENDA PACKAGE 

Tuesday, August 26, 2025 

Remote Participation: 
Zoom: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3797970647, Meeting ID: 3797970647 

--or-- 
Call in (audio only) (415) 762-9988 or (646) 568-7788, 3797970647# 
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Celebration Community Development District 

Board of Supervisors: Staff: 
Tom Touzin, Chairman Angel Montagna, District Manager 
David Hulme, Vice Chairman Jan Carpenter, District Counsel 
Greg Filak, Assistant Secretary Jay Lazarovich, District Counsel 
Shel Hart, Assistant Secretary Mark Vincutonis, District Engineer 
Jack McLaughlin, Assistant Secretary Russell Simmons, Field Manager 

District Office: Meeting Location: 
313 Campus Street In person: 313 Campus Street, Celebration, FL 
Celebration, FL 34747 Participate remotely: Zoom https://zoom.us/j/3797970647 
407-566-1935 www.CelebrationCDD.org OR dial 415-762-9988 or 646-568-7788, ID 3797970647 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, August 26, 2025 – 5:00 p.m. 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Approval of the Meeting Agenda
4. Public Comment Period (Limited to Three Minutes)
5. Third-Party Reports and Presentations

A. CROA
B. Osceola County Sheriff’s Department
C. Vendor Reports

i. United Landscape
ii. Premier Lakes  Page 3 

6. Consent Agenda
A. Financial Statements (July) ..............................................................................................Page 13
B. Check Register (June and July) ........................................................................................Page 35 

7. Regular Reports
A. Field Manager

i. Regular Reports ...............................................................................................................Page 46
ii. Arborist Report  ...............................................................................................................Page 174

B. District Manager
C. Legal Counsel

i. Eminent Domain Update ...................................................................................................Page 195 
ii. Update on County Concerns

iii. CROA MOU Update
iv. Downtown Sign – Lexin
v. E-Bike Flyer Page 201

D. Engineer
i. Regular Report  ..................................................................................................................Page 202

E. Liaisons
8. Business Matters

A. Celebration Blvd. Extension Lighting Conveyance Page 203
B. United Land Services Proposal #176711 Page 220
C. Railing Proposals Page 221

i. Anchor Structural Design Build Page 222
ii. Sunbelt Metals Page 223

9. Discussion Items
10. Other Business, Updates, and Supervisor Comments
11. Public Comment Period (Limited to Three Minutes)
12. Adjournment

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, September 23, 2025, at 5:00 p.m. 
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www.premierlakesfl.com 

CustomerSupport@PremierLakesFL.com 

844-Lakes-FL (844-525-3735)

Celebration CDD

Aquatics Report

8/14/2025
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CustomerSupport@PremierLakesFL.com     844-525-3735 

Comments: 

 

Ac�on Required 

Target:  

Comments: 

Ac�on Required 

Target:  

SV3

This pond has continuous algae blooms.
Maximum legal rates are being used to treat,
but regrowth is outpacing treatments.

Continued Treatments

Filamentous Algae

SV1

Minor Perimeter algae observed

Algae Treatment

Filamentous Algae

P a g e  2
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

LV2

LV5

Large algae bloom observed. Also using
max label rates here. Regrowth is outpacing
treatments

Continued algae treatments

Filamentous Algae

Algae bloom observed

Algae Treatment

Filamentous Algae
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

SV19

SV11

Minor algae observed. This pond is in better
condition than last month

Algae Treatment

Filamentous Algae

Using the boat to chop the algae up prior to and
during treatment produced a significantly better
result. This is the best SV11 has looked in
months.

Follow-up Algae Treatment

Filamentous Algae
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

SV9

SV18

Algae blown into corner, mix of filamentous
and planktonic algae.

Algae Treatment

Filamentous & Planktonic Algae

Minor algae bloom observed. This lake is
better since the Eutrosorb treatment, but not
perfect yet. Muck samples taken the week
prior to determine if the sediment is the
source of nutrients.

Algae treatment

Filamentous Algae
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

SV18 Muck

SV21

The left picture shows very light color sandy
bottom, typically indicating lower nutrients.
The right picture is thick dark muck sampled
from the bottom in the middle of pond. A
dramatic difference.

Sediment Fractioning at SePRO Lab to
determine if muck is the source of the nutrients.

Phosphorus

Scattered decaying algae observed

Follow-up algae treatment

Filamentous algae
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

SV25A

SV25A Muck

Algae bloom observed. This lake is better
since the Eutrosorb treatment, but not
perfect yet. Muck samples taken the week
prior to determine if the sediment is the
source of nutrients.

Algae Treatment

Filamentous Algae

The left picture shows very light color sandy
bottom, typically indicating lower nutrients.
The right picture is thick dark muck sampled
from the bottom in the middle of pond. A
dramatic difference.

Sediment Fractioning at SePRO Lab to
determine if muck is the source of the
nutrients.

Phosphorus
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

LV8

Planktonic & Filamentous Algae observed.
Right photo is the littoral shelf after the
removal. After 1-2 cycles of retreating
regrowth, littoral planting will occur.

Algae Treatment

Filamentous & Planktonic Algae.

LV7

Minor decaying algae observed. This lake is
in better condition than last month.

Monitor
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844-525-3735

:

Target: 

: 

Target: 

LV9

Filamentous algae bloom along the
shoreline.

Algae Treatment

Algae

Rianhard

This lake is in good condition with minor
algae near the stairs.

Algae treatment near stairs.

Filamentous & planktonic algae.
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P a g e  10

CustomerSupport@PremierLakesFL.com     844-525-3735 

Management Summary 

 Recurring algae blooms continue to be observed during the summer months. Most of 
the algae observed had been recently treated or noted for treatment that day by our 
technician. Follow-up treatments will be applied as necessary.

We utilized the boat on SV11 to "chop" the algae up and combined it with our most 
aggressive treatment before treating, and noticed the best results we have seen on 
this pond. We applied the same treatment to SV3 using a UTV and will continue to 
monitor the results to see if the same outcome is achieved. If not, we will increase 
the frequency of deploying the boat on the problem lakes to achieve better results. 
The only concern is that when the boat is used, it is far less efficient and not as many 
lakes can be treated per visit. There are minimal shoreline weeds and minimal 
submerged vegetation on the property. Overall, considering the algae's rapid 
regrowth, I would say the property is in decent shape.

As promised, SePRO, the manufacturer of Eutrosorb, has sampled ponds' SV18 & 
SV25A sediment to determine if the phosphorus is leaching from the sediment into 
the water column. It will take approximately a month to obtain these results, as the 
testing is more in-depth. Something to observe in the pictures for SV25A and SV18 is 
the substantial difference in color from the samples from the center of the pond at the 
bottom and the shoreline. This is indicative of a muck buildup in the deeper portions 
of the pond that could be full of phosphorus.
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
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July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
July 31, 2025

Governmental Funds

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

RESERVE 

FUND

SERIES 2013A 

DEBT 

SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT 

SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2025 

DEBT 

SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2025 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 3,236,518$      2,773,441$    -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     6,009,959$       

Accounts Receivable 163,820 - - - - - - 163,820

Due From Other Gov'tl Units 80 - - - - - - 80

Due From Other Districts 2,408 - - - - - - 2,408

Due From Other Funds 351,013 - 36,319 - - - - 387,332

Investments:

Money Market Account 676,509 - - - - - - 676,509

Acquisition & Construction Account - - - - - - 5,552,269 5,552,269

Capitalized Interest Account - - - - 175,557 - - 175,557

Construction Fund - - - - - 66,134 - 66,134

Cost of Issuance Fund - - - - - - 50,806 50,806

Prepayment Account - - 131 81 - - - 212

Reserve Fund - - 196,563 207,000 215,242 - - 618,805

Reserve Fund A - - - - - - - -

Revenue Fund - - 459,946 158,643 1,681 - - 620,270

Prepaid Items 15,750 - - - - - - 15,750

Deposits 3,719 - - - - - - 3,719

TOTAL ASSETS 4,449,817$      2,773,441$    692,959$         365,724$         392,480$         66,134$           5,603,075$      14,343,630$     

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 131,873$         -$                   -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     131,873$          

Accrued Expenses 27,706 - - - - - - 27,706

Unearned Revenue 543,662 - - - - - - 543,662

Due To Other Districts 58,265 - - - - - - 58,265

Accrued Taxes Payable 141 - - - - - - 141

Sales Tax Payable 19 - - - - - - 19

Other Current Liabilities 206,677 - - - - - - 206,677

Due To Other Funds - 368,973 - 18,359 - - - 387,332

TOTAL LIABILITIES 968,343 368,973 - 18,359 - - - 1,355,675

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Items 15,750 - - - - - - 15,750

Deposits 3,719 - - - - - - 3,719

Restricted for:

Debt Service - - 692,959 347,365 392,480 - - 1,432,804

Capital Projects - - - - - 66,134 5,603,075 5,669,209

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 1,238,780 - - - - - - 1,238,780

Reserves - Annual Contribution - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000

Reserves - Boardwalk & Trail R&R - 375,000 - - - - - 375,000

Reserves - Capital Projects - 1,016,278 - - - - - 1,016,278

Reserves - Disaster Relief - 755,974 - - - - - 755,974

Reserves - Roads & Alleyways - 112,452 - - - - - 112,452

Unassigned: 2,223,225 44,764 - - - - - 2,267,989

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 3,481,474$      2,404,468$    692,959$         347,365$         392,480$         66,134$           5,603,075$      12,987,955$     

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 4,449,817$      2,773,441$    692,959$         365,724$         392,480$         66,134$           5,603,075$      14,343,630$     
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 300,000$                    250,000$                 234,710$             (15,290)$           78.24% 20,032$            

Right-of-Way Fees Electricity 955,000 795,830 806,775 10,945 84.48% 121,700

Right-of-Way Fees Gas 5,000 4,170 2,888 (1,282) 57.76% 828

Interlocal Agreement - Enterprise (Security) 20,000 - - - 0.00% -

Interlocal Agreement - Enterprise (Field) 20,000 - - - 0.00% -

Interest - Tax Collector 3,800 2,850 4,832 1,982 127.16% 289

Building Rental Income 19,619 5,410 5,410 - 27.58% 541

Building Operating Cost Income 14,448 12,040 12,040 - 83.33% 1,204

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 4,498,722 4,498,722 4,498,224 (498) 99.99% -

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 7,154 7,154 7,154 - 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Delinquent - - (983) (983) 0.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (179,949) (179,949) (160,216) 19,733 89.03% -

Other Miscellaneous Revenues 8,500 - 20,517 20,517 241.38% 5,529

TOTAL REVENUES 5,672,294 5,396,227 5,431,351 35,124 95.75% 150,123

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 15,000 13,000 7,800 5,200 52.00% -

FICA Taxes 1,148 995 398 597 34.67% -

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 1,200 - - - 0.00% -

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 2,000 - - - 0.00% -

ProfServ-Engineering 24,000 20,000 77,645 (57,645) 323.52% 6,578

ProfServ-Legal Services 40,000 33,330 59,995 (26,665) 149.99% 12,902

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 103,509 86,258 86,258 - 83.33% 8,626

ProfServ-Property Appraiser 3,200 799 2,500 (1,701) 78.13% -

ProfServ-Special Assessment 24,612 24,612 24,612 - 100.00% -

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,081 4,241 4,241 - 52.48% -

ProfServ-Web Site Development 2,000 1,550 1,553 (3) 77.65% -

ProfServ- Answering Service 4,500 3,750 3,512 238 78.04% -

ProfServ-Incorporation Study Legal 20,000 16,670 2,020 14,650 10.10% -

Auditing Services 5,000 5,000 5,200 (200) 104.00% -

Communication - Telephone 10,000 8,330 4,479 3,851 44.79% 449

Postage and Freight 700 580 265 315 37.86% -

Insurance - General Liability 108,718 108,718 133,926 (25,208) 123.19% -

Insurance-Workmans Comp 850 850 850 - 100.00% -

Printing and Binding 6,800 5,670 - 5,670 0.00% -

Legal Advertising 1,800 1,500 1,318 182 73.22% -

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 89,974 89,974 86,741 3,233 96.41% -

Payroll Services - - 229 (229) 0.00% 5

Office Supplies 4,200 3,500 1,012 2,488 24.10% -

Software 17,000 14,170 3,150 11,020 18.53% 3,150

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 175 - 100.00% -

Total Administration 494,467 443,672 507,879 (64,207) 102.71% 31,710

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025

Public Safety

Contracts-Security Camera 24,800 20,670 36,115 (15,445) 145.63% 337

Security Service - Sheriff 200,000 166,670 208,472 (41,802) 104.24% 31,336

Total Public Safety 224,800 187,340 244,587 (57,247) 108.80% 31,673

Physical Environment

Contracts-Water Quality 22,000 - - - 0.00% -

Contracts-Aquatic Control 131,160 109,300 111,520 (2,220) 85.03% 11,300

Contracts-Pest Control 250,000 208,330 207,524 806 83.01% 20,752

R&M-Wetland 1,000 830 3,000 (2,170) 300.00% -

R&M - Aerators 3,800 3,170 950 2,220 25.00% -

Total Physical Environment 407,960 321,630 322,994 (1,364) 79.17% 32,052

Flood Control/Stormwater Mgmt

R&M-Canal Bank Restoration 100,000 83,330 - 83,330 0.00% -

R&M-Stormwater System 30,000 25,000 59,026 (34,026) 196.75% 32,500

Total Flood Control/Stormwater Mgmt 130,000 108,330 59,026 49,304 45.40% 32,500

Field

ProfServ-Field Management 1,177,169 980,970 1,084,803 (103,833) 92.15% 111,076

Contracts-Fountain 8,000 6,670 7,737 (1,067) 96.71% 695

Contracts-Landscape 1,095,905 913,250 902,615 10,635 82.36% 91,325

Contracts-Mulch 117,638 98,030 48,750 49,280 41.44% -

Contracts-Trees & Trimming 170,500 142,080 124,400 17,680 72.96% -

Contracts-Annuals 16,380 13,650 3,383 10,267 20.65% -

Fuel, Gasoline and Oil 15,000 12,500 9,787 2,713 65.25% 949

Electricity - General 60,000 50,000 43,911 6,089 73.19% 9,393

Utility - Water 85,000 70,830 49,868 20,962 58.67% 5,826

Utility - Refuse Removal 18,000 15,000 28,160 (13,160) 156.44% 2,528

R&M-Aeration 25,000 20,830 950 19,880 3.80% -

R&M-Boardwalks 30,000 25,000 27,395 (2,395) 91.32% -

R&M-Common Area 60,000 50,000 83,157 (33,157) 138.60% 9,959

R&M-Equipment 20,000 16,670 14,158 2,512 70.79% -

R&M-Fountain 10,000 8,330 11,815 (3,485) 118.15% -

R&M-Other Landscape 200,000 166,670 234,362 (67,692) 117.18% 10,590

R&M-Irrigation 65,000 54,170 26,902 27,268 41.39% 2,808

R&M-Roads & Alleyways 18,000 15,000 7,418 7,582 41.21% -

R&M-Sidewalks 50,000 41,670 71,361 (29,691) 142.72% 17,138

R&M-Pressure Washing 10,000 8,330 39 8,291 0.39% -

R&M- Tree Removal/Replacement 100,000 83,330 43,726 39,604 43.73% 975

R&M-Fire Equipment 1,100 920 - 920 0.00% -

R&M-Painting 10,000 8,330 13,295 (4,965) 132.95% 371

Misc-Contingency 15,000 12,500 8,206 4,294 54.71% -

Building Op Costs 15,000 12,500 13,517 (1,017) 90.11% 1,346

Total Field 3,392,692 2,827,230 2,859,715 (32,485) 84.29% 264,979

Road and Street Facilities

Electricity - Streetlights 195,000 162,500 148,313 14,187 76.06% 2,585

R&M-Road Cleaning 108,000 90,000 90,640 (640) 83.93% 2,833

R&M-Streetlights 120,000 100,000 128,106 (28,106) 106.76% 22,989

R&M-Signage/Radar Sign Maintenance 15,000 12,500 5,696 6,804 37.97% -

Total Road and Street Facilities 438,000 365,000 372,755 (7,755) 85.10% 28,407

Reserves

Reserves-Annual Contribution 584,375 109,113 423,031 (313,918) 72.39% -

Total Reserves 584,375 109,113 423,031 (313,918) 72.39% -

Page 3
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 5,672,294 4,362,315 4,789,987 (427,672) 84.45% 421,321

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 1,033,912 641,364 (392,548) 0.00% (271,198)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer to Reserve Fund (584,375) - - - 0.00% -

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (584,375) - - - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,168,750) - - - 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance (584,375)$                  1,033,912$              641,364$             (392,548)$         -109.75% (271,198)$         

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 2,840,110 2,840,110 2,840,110

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 2,255,735$                 3,874,022$              3,481,474$          

Page 4
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
Reserve Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                               -$                            52,441$              52,441$            0.00% 9,975$              

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - - 9,664 9,664 0.00% -

TOTAL REVENUES - - 62,105 62,105 0.00% 9,975

EXPENDITURES

Administration

ProfServ-Engineering - - 13,480 (13,480) 0.00% -

Total Administration - - 13,480 (13,480) 0.00% -

Public Safety

Contracts-Security Camera - - 38,595 (38,595) 0.00% -

Total Public Safety - - 38,595 (38,595) 0.00% -

Flood Control/Stormwater Mgmt

R&M-Stormwater System - - 25,728 (25,728) 0.00% -

Total Flood Control/Stormwater Mgmt - - 25,728 (25,728) 0.00% -

Field

ProfServ-Engineering - - 6,740 (6,740) 0.00% 6,740

R&M-Common Area - - 10,950 (10,950) 0.00% -

R&M- Tree Removal/Replacement - - 122,422 (122,422) 0.00% -

Misc-Hurricane Expense - - 103,939 (103,939) 0.00% -

Misc-Contingency - - 53,398 (53,398) 0.00% 1,398

Total Field - - 297,449 (297,449) 0.00% 8,138

Capital Expenditures & Projects

R&M-Roof - - 77,715 (77,715) 0.00% -

Misc-Contingency - - 10,305 (10,305) 0.00% 10,305

Total Capital Expenditures & Projects - - 88,020 (88,020) 0.00% 10,305

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - 463,272 (463,272) 0.00% 18,443

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - (401,167) (401,167) 0.00% (8,468)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer In - Reserves 584,375 - - - 0.00% -

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 584,375 - - - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 1,168,750 - - - 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance 584,375$                    -$                            (401,167)$           (401,167)$         0.00% (8,468)$             

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 2,805,635 - 2,805,635

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 3,390,010$                 -$                            2,404,468$          

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
Series 2013A Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     24,754$              24,754$            0.00% 2,103$              

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 424,664 424,664 424,665 1 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Delinquent - - (93) (93) 0.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (16,987) (16,987) (15,126) 1,861 89.04% -

TOTAL REVENUES 407,677 407,677 434,200 26,523 106.51% 2,103

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 8,493 8,493 8,189 304 96.42% -

Total Administration 8,493 8,493 8,189 304 96.42% -

Debt Service

Debt Retirement Series A 245,000 245,000 245,000 - 100.00% -

Interest Expense Series A 151,194 151,194 150,944 250 99.83% -

Total Debt Service 396,194 396,194 395,944 250 99.94% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 404,687 404,687 404,133 554 99.86% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 2,990 2,990 30,067 27,077 0.00% 2,103

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In - - 24,074 24,074 0.00% -

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 2,990 - - - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 2,990 - 24,074 24,074 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance 2,990$              2,990$              54,141$              51,151$            0.00% 2,103$              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 638,818 638,818 638,818

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 641,808$          641,808$          692,959$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
Series 2021 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     15,415$              15,415$            0.00% 1,274$              

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 440,599 440,599 440,598 (1) 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Delinquent - - (96) (96) 0.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (17,624) (17,624) (15,693) 1,931 89.04% -

TOTAL REVENUES 422,975 422,975 440,224 17,249 104.08% 1,274

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 8,812 8,812 8,496 316 96.41% -

Total Administration 8,812 8,812 8,496 316 96.41% -

Debt Service

Debt Retirement Series A 170,000 170,000 170,000 - 100.00% -

Interest Expense Series A 243,594 243,594 243,594 - 100.00% -

Total Debt Service 413,594 413,594 413,594 - 100.00% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 422,406 422,406 422,090 316 99.93% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 569 569 18,134 17,565 0.00% 1,274

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating Transfers-Out - - (31,664) (31,664) 0.00% (722)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 569 - - - 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 569 - (31,664) (31,664) 0.00% (722)

Net change in fund balance 569$                 569$                 (13,530)$             (14,099)$           0.00% 552$                 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 360,895 360,895 360,895

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 361,464$          361,464$          347,365$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
Series 2025 Debt Service Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     3,041$                3,041$              0.00% 1,365$              

TOTAL REVENUES - - 3,041 3,041 0.00% 1,365

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - - 0.00% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - 3,041 3,041 0.00% 1,365

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds - - 389,439 389,439 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - - 389,439 389,439 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                     392,480$             392,480$          0.00% 1,365$              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) - - -

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     -$                     392,480$             

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District
Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     -$                     2,223$                2,223$              0.00% 227$                 

TOTAL REVENUES - - 2,223 2,223 0.00% 227

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - - 0.00% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - 2,223 2,223 0.00% 227

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In - - 7,591 7,591 0.00% 722

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) - - 7,591 7,591 0.00% 722

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                     9,814$                9,814$              0.00% 949$                 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) - - 56,320

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     -$                     66,134$              

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District Series 2025 Capital Projects Fund

YTD ACTUAL

YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF JUL-25

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 43,033$              43,033$           0.00% 19,307$           

Interest - Tax Collector 431 431 0.00% 177

TOTAL REVENUES 43,464 43,464 0.00% 19,484

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Cost of Issuance 210,250 (210,250) 0.00% -

Total Debt Service 210,250 (210,250) 0.00% -

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 210,250 (210,250) 0.00% -

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (166,786) (166,786) 0.00% 19,484

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Proceeds of Refunding Bonds 5,769,861 5,769,861 0.00% -

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 5,769,861 5,769,861 0.00% -

Net change in fund balance 5,603,075$         5,603,075$       0.00% 19,484$           

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) -

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 5,603,075$         

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District Balance Sheet - All Funds

General Fund

►

►

►

■ Due From Other Funds - Due from revenue and debt service funds.

■ Accrued Taxes Payable - Taxes paid to the State of Florida for FICA taxes.

■ Due to Other Districts - Paid quarterly due to Enterprise.  

■ Accrued Expenses - Expenses incurred in current month and paid in subsequent month

Liabilities

■ Unearned Revenue - Interlocal Agreement with Enterprise CDD long term lease

■ Sales Tax Payable - Taxes paid to the State of Florida for rent revenue collected from IMS (maintenance 

building).

■ Other Current Liabilities -  AT&T easement agreement

Notes to the Financial Statements

■ Accounts Payable -  Expenses paid in subsequent month

■ Due from Other Gov'tl Units - Reimbursement from Enterprise CDD for monthly water management services 

■ Cash and Investments -  See Cash and Investment Report for further details

■ Accounts Receivable - Right-of Way (ROW) Electricity Fees; Engineering; Legal

July 31, 2025

Assets

■ Deposits - Duke Energy

■ Due From Other Districts - Due from Enterprise CDD.

■ Due to Other Funds - Amounts due from revenue and debt service funds.

■ Operating Reserves -  Amounts tie to Motion To Assign Fund Balance

Assigned to
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District General Fund

Financial Overview / Highlights

►

Variance Analysis

Revenues (General Fund)

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Adopted 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% of 

Budget

Interest - Investments $300,000 $234,711

Right-of-Way Fees Electricity $955,000 $806,775

Right-of-Way Fees Gas $5,000 $2,888

Interlocal Agreement $40,000 $0

Interest - Tax Collector $3,800 $4,832 n/a

Special Assents- Tax Collector $4,498,722 $4,498,224 100%

Special Assessments-CDD 
Collected

$7,154 $7,154 100%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues $8,500 $20,517 241%

Other Miscellaneous revenues $0 $5,746 0%

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Adopted 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% of 

Budget

Expenditures (General Fund)

Administration

Proserv-Arbitrage Rebate $1,200 $0 0%

Proserv-Dissemination Agent $2,000 $0 0%

Proserv-Engineering $24,000

Proserv-Legal Services $40,000

Proserv-Property Appraiser $3,200 $2,500 78% Non ad valorem assessments

Proserv-Special Assessments $24,612 $24,612 100%

Proserv-Trustee Fees $8,081 $4,241 52%

Proserv-Website Development $2,000 $1,553 78%

Proserv-Answering Service $4,500 $3,512 78%

Auditing Services $5,000 $5,200 104%

Non Ad-Valorem taxes 100% collected.

$59,995 150% Latham, Luna thru July 2025 

U.S. Bank fees, Series 2013A paid in full

ADA safe compliance

FY 2024 audit fees

This service is no longer performed.

IMS annual dissemination

$77,645 324% Hanson, Walter fees thru July 2025 includes Island Village work 

Explanation

Interest earned quarterly on assessments collected and held by the tax 
collector.

Collections are 100% collected. 

Gray Robinson attorney fees reimb. and drainage fees.

Smart City ROW fee from June 2009. Verified with Smart City.

Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2025

Total general fund expenditures budget target is 83%.  Expenses are approximately 85% compared to the adopted budget through July.

► Significant variances are explained below.

Explanation

78% Interest earned on checking accounts and Money Market accounts. 

84% Right-of-Way utilization fees collected through June with an accrual for July. 

58% Right-of-Way utilization fees collected through July. 

0% Both interlocal agreements for Security and Field are collected at Year End. 

IMS annual billing for assessments fees paid in full

Sunshine Communication to-date increase in roll-over calls
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District General Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2025

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Adopted 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% of 

Budget

Postage and Freight $700 $265 38%

Insurance - General Liability $108,718 $133,926 123%

Insurance - Workers Comp $300 $850 283%

Legal Advertising $1,800 $1,318 73%

Payroll Services $0 $229 0%

Office Supplies $4,200 $1,012 24%

Software $17,000 $3,150 19%

Public Safety

Contracts-Security Camera $24,800 $36,115 146%

Security Service - Sheriff $200,000 $208,472 104%

Physical Environment

Contracts-Water Quality $22,000 $0 0%

R&M-Wetland $1,000 $3,000 300%

R&M-Aerators $3,800 $950 25%

Flood Control/Stormwater Mgmt

R&M-Stormwater System $30,000 $59,026 197%

Field

ProfServ-Field Management $1,177,169 $1,084,803 92%

Contracts-Fountain $8,000 $7,737 97%

Contracts-Mulch $117,638 $48,750 41%

Contracts-Trees & Trimming $170,500 $124,400 73%

Contracts-Annuals $16,380 $3,383 21%

Utility - Refuse Removal $18,000 $28,160 156%

R&M-Common Area $60,000 $83,157 139%

R&M-Equipment $20,000 $14,158 71%

R&M-Other Landscape $200,000 $234,362 117%

R&M-Tree Removal/Replacement $100,000 $43,726 44%

R&M-Painting $10,000 $13,295 133%

ADP payroll services

Contractual account use as needed

Osceola Sheriff to-date

Contract was budgeted for $98,097 per month.  December 2024 increase to 
$111,076 per month.

EGIS Insurance Advisors LLC paid In full

EGIS Insurance Advisors LLC

IMS & FedEx charges to-date

Osceola News Gazette/Orlando Sentinel legal ads to-date

Nameplate sliders.

IMS digital conversion.  Half collected from Enterprise and posted to Other 
Miscellaneous Revenues

Complete IT Security Camera/monthly monitoring; Motorola LPR Cameras

Explanation

Paint/Supplies to-date

Vegetation removal

Contractual account use as needed

Contractual account use as needed

Tree removals/replacements.

Wall repair $9,870 added to the variance

United Land Services to-date

Refuse removal to-date

Rental World of Osceola to-date

Contractual account use as needed

Budgeted for $666 per month; November 2024 $630

Aerator maintenance when needed.

Repairs to-date
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District General Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

July 31, 2025

 Account Name 

 Annual 

Adopted 

Budget 

 YTD 

Actual 

% of 

Budget

Road and Street Facilities

R&M-Road Cleaning $108,000 $90,640 84%

R&M-Streetlights $120,000 $128,106 107%

R&M-Signage/Radar Sign 
Maintenance

$15,000 $5,696 38%

Reserves

Reserves-Annual Contribution $584,375 $423,031 72% Sidewalk, roof, camera repair and other misc. items. 

Street signs/posts

USA Seal & Stripe to-date

Explanation

Streetlight materials and repairs.
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July 31, 2025

CELEBRATION

Community Development District

Supporting Schedules
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District

ALL FUNDS

Discount/ Gross Series 2013A Series 2021

Date Net Amount (Penalties) Collection Amount General Debt Service Debt Service

Received Received Amount Cost Received Fund Fund Fund

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY25 5,363,487$        4,498,224$          424,665$           440,598$            

Allocation % 100% 84% 8% 8%

Real Estate Installment

11/18/24 41,813$             2,247$              853$             44,914$             37,668$               3,556$               3,690$                

12/10/24 477 - 10 486 408 39 40

01/09/25 22,542 697 460 23,699 19,876 1,876 1,947

02/10/25 2,479 21 51 2,551 2,139 202 210

03/11/25 1,341 - 27 1,369 1,148 108 112

04/09/25 21,263 - 434 21,697 18,196 1,718 1,782

05/12/25 3,359 (40) 69 3,388 2,841 268 278

06/09/24 703 (21) 14 697 584 55 57

Real Estate Current

11/22/24 712,568 30,297 14,542 757,407 635,218 59,969 62,219

12/11/24 3,335,573 141,820 68,073 3,545,466 2,973,494 280,719 291,252

12/20/24 253,638 10,258 5,176 269,072 225,664 21,304 22,104

01/09/25 210,076 6,630 4,287 220,993 185,341 17,498 18,154

02/10/25 110,187 2,611 2,249 115,047 96,487 9,109 9,451

03/11/25 54,078 599 1,104 55,781 46,782 4,417 4,582

04/09/25 153,672 5 3,136 156,813 131,515 12,416 12,882

05/12/25 33,462 (855) 683 33,290 27,919 2,636 2,735

06/09/25 38,291 (1,084) 781 37,988 31,860 3,008 3,121

Real Estate Delinquent

06/14/25 73,516 (2,185) 1,500 72,831 61,082 5,767 5,983

Real Estate Delinquent FY 2021

06/09/25 (1,183) 35 (24) (1,172) (983) (93) (96)

TOTAL 5,067,855$        191,035$          103,426$      5,362,315$        4,497,241$          424,572$           440,502$            

% COLLECTED 100% 100% 100% 100%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING 1,171$               982$                    93$                   96$                     

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments

 Osceola County Tax Collector  - Monthly Collection Report

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2025

Allocated by Fund
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District All Funds

General Funds

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Maturity Yield Balance

Checking Account - Operating Valley National Bank Government Checking n/a 4.33% 3,236,390$         

Subtotal 3,236,390

Money Market Accoout BankUnited Public Funds MMA Variance Account n/a 4.06% 676,509

Subtotal 676,509

Reserve Funds

Reserve Account Valley National Bank Government Checking (Reserve) n/a 4.33% 2,773,441

Subtotal 2,773,441

Debt Service and Capital Projects Funds

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Maturity Yield Balance

2013A Series Prepayment Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund First American Government Obligation Fund n/a 3.96% 131

2013A Series Reserve Fund US Bank, Reserve Fund First American Government Obligation Fund n/a 3.96% 196,563

2013A Series Revenue Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund First American Government Obligation Fund n/a 3.96% 459,946

2021 Series Prepayment Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 81

2021 Series Reserve Fund US Bank, Reserve Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 207,000

2021 Series Revenue Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 158,643

2025 Series CAP Interest Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 175,557

2025 Series Reserve Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 215,242

2025 Series Revenue Fund US Bank, Revenue Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial Paper n/a 4.25% 1,681

Subtotal 1,414,846

Capital Projects Funds

2021 Series Acquisition and Construction Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial PaperUS Bank, Construction Fund n/a 4.25% 66,134

2025 Series Acquisition Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial PaperUS Bank, Construction Fund n/a 4.25% 5,552,269

2025 Series Cost of Issuance Fund US Bank Nat'l Association Commercial PaperUS Bank, Construction Fund n/a 4.25% 50,806

Subtotal 5,669,209

Total 13,770,393$     

Cash and Investment Report

July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District General Fund

Posting Date Payment Month Amount $

10/31/2024 October 84,674.06$     

11/30/2024 November 86,640.52

12/31/2024 December 67,920.38

1/31/2025 January 69,894.65

2/28/2025 February 72,005.75

3/31/2025 March 69,818.21

4/30/2025 April 74,212.53

5/31/2025 May 90,909.64

6/30/2025 June 100,699.70

7/31/2025 July 90,000.00

Total 806,775.44$   

Note:  July will be received in mid Aug

Right-of-Way Fees Electricity

July 31, 2025
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CELEBRATION

Community Development District

Pymt

Type

Check /

ACH No.
Date

Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

Due To Other Districts

For the Period from 10/1/24 to 9/30/25

10/01/24 BEGINNING BALANCE BALANCE FORWARD FROM FY 2024 ($36,918.58)

JE ACCRUAL 10/01/24 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH ACCRUAL       BILL PRD SEPT 2024 Due To Other Districts 206500 $11,800.00

ACH ACH 10/1/8/24 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 092724 ACH       BILL PRD 8/28-9/25/24 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($11,827.17)

ACH ACH 11/20/24 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 103024 ACH       BILL PRD 9/26-10/28/24 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($11,832.81)

ACH ACH 11/22/24 Vendor ENTERPRISE CDD 111124 3965-2 DUE TO ECDD THRU 9/30/24 DUKE ENERGY Due To Other Districts 206500 $36,945.75

ACH ACH 12/18/24 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 112724 ACH       BILL PRD 10/29-11/25/24 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($11,825.92)

ACH ACH 01/21/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 123024 ACH       BILL PRD 11/26-12/26/24 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($11,827.80)

ACH ACH 02/12/25 Vendor ENTERPRISE CDD 021225 3965-2 DUE TO ECDD THRU 12/31/24 DUKE ENERGY Due To Other Districts 206500 $35,486.53

ACH ACH 02/20/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 012725 ACH       BILL PRD 12/26/24-1/24/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($10,928.12)

ACH ACH 03/21/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 022825 ACH       BILL PRD 1/24/25-2/26/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($10,930.12)

ACH ACH 04/17/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 032825 ACH       BILL PRD 2/27/25-3/26/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($14,751.84)

ACH ACH 04/29/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 042925 ACH       BILL PRD 3/27/25-4/25/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($14,751.84)

ACH ACH 05/16/25 Vendor ENTERPRISE CDD 051625 3965 DUE TO ECDD THRU 3/31/25 DUKE ENERGY Due To Other Districts 206500 $36,610.08

ACH ACH 06/24/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 062425 ACH BILL PERIOD 4/25/25 - 5/23/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($14,756.34)

ACH ACH 07/17/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH 072525 ACH BILL PERIOD 5/28/25 - 6/25/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($14,756.34)

ACCRUAL ACCRUAL 07/31/25 Vendor DUKE ENERGY-ACH ACCRUAL BILL PERIOD 6/25/25 - 7/23/25 Due To Other Districts 206500 ($14,000.00)

DUE TO OTHER DISTRICTS A/C #206500 ($58,264.52)

Quarterly True Up invoice pending. 
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100343

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450636 MAY HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $134.91

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450696 MAY HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $58.61

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450764 MAY HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $14.57

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450813 MAY TOOLS R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $23.99

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450888 MAY PAINT SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $236.35

001 06/04/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 450891 MAY HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $45.16

Check Total $513.59

CHECK # 100344

001 06/04/25 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPING 9320125 APRIL REMOVAL OF TREES AND STUMP GRINDING Contracts-Trees & Trimming 534085-53901 $10,100.00

Check Total $10,100.00

CHECK # 100345

001 06/04/25 EHLERT / BRYAN INC 76596 ENGINEERING SVC PERIOD 4/21 - 5/18 ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51501 $13,480.00

Check Total $13,480.00

CHECK # 100346

001 06/04/25 COMPLETE IT 16686 June Eagle Eye Cloud Recording Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $209.00

Check Total $209.00

CHECK # 100347

001 06/04/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 150423175-001 MARCH IRRIGATION REPAIRS R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $409.57

001 06/04/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 150187665-001 FEB IRRIGATION REPAIRS R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $642.18

001 06/04/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 149987793-001 FEB IRRIGATION REPAIRS R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $1,248.92

Check Total $2,300.67

CHECK # 100348

001 06/04/25 BENCHMARK LANDSCAPING LLC 125887 Tree Removal and Replacement TREE REMOVAL / AND INSTALL 546213-53901 $15,250.00

Check Total $15,250.00

CHECK # 100349

001 06/04/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150827 JUNE MGMT SERVICES ProfServ-Field Management 531016-53901 $111,076.00

001 06/04/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150827 JUNE MGMT SERVICES ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 531027-51201 $8,625.75

Check Total $119,701.75

CHECK # 100350

001 06/04/25 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS 39937 JUNE CLEANING Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $438.00

Check Total $438.00

CHECK # 100351

001 06/04/25 JNS ENVIRONMENTAL 3218 MAY ROADWAYS R&M-Roads & Alleyways 546081-53901 $5,217.50

Check Total $5,217.50

CHECK # 100352

001 06/04/25 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES 919920020324 Painting Supplies - May R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $1,293.96

Check Total $1,293.96

CHECK # 100353

001 06/04/25 VICTOR STANELY, INC. 051225-0417 JUNE BENCHES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $10,277.00

Check Total $10,277.00

CHECK # 100354

001 06/04/25 SOUTHERN PINE LUMBER CO. OF ORLANDO, INC. 20295401 MAY LUMBER - BOARDWALKS R&M-Boardwalks 546009-53901 $1,446.12

Check Total $1,446.12

CHECK # 100355

001 06/04/25 PREMIER LAKES INC 2435 JUNE LAKE MAINT / AERATION JUNE LAKE MAINT/AERATION 534067-53901 $11,300.00

Check Total $11,300.00

CHECK # 100356

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 06/01/2025 to 06/30/2025

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 06/01/2025 to 06/30/2025

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

001 06/05/25 FEDEX                         8-867-94771 May Postage/Mailing May Postage/Freight 541006-51301 $46.89

Check Total $46.89

CHECK # 100357

001 06/05/25 SOUTHERN PINE LUMBER CO. OF ORLANDO, INC. 060325- JUNE MATERIAL/BOARDWALKS R&M-Boardwalks 546009-53901 $287.20

Check Total $287.20

CHECK # 100358

001 06/05/25 LYNCH FUEL COMPANY, LLC 16565720 JUNE FUEL AND GASOLINE MAY FUEL 540004-53901 $926.17

Check Total $926.17

CHECK # 100359

001 06/05/25 RENTAL WORLD OF OSCEOLA 435978 SPRAYER RENTAL R&M-Equipment 546022-53901 $1,184.32

Check Total $1,184.32

CHECK # 100360

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC Adobe License 552097-51301 $22.99

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC Budget Workshop 549900-51301 $17.45

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC Sidewalk Project 564104-53918 $13,666.15

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC Crosswalk signs 546084-53901 $443.07

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC IV Umbrella Replacement 546016-53901 $1,231.06

001 06/09/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150067 April Services CC Equipment repair 546022-53901 $504.57

Check Total $15,885.29

CHECK # 100361

001 06/12/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 451730 Common Area supplies FASTENERS 546016-53901 $14.33

001 06/12/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 451675 Common Area supplies R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $89.96

Check Total $104.29

CHECK # 100362

001 06/17/25 OSCEOLA SHERIFF'S OFFICE 57072 May Security Services MAY SEC SVCS 534365-52001 $11,287.56

Check Total $11,287.56

CHECK # 100363

001 06/17/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3148 R & M Sidewalks - June R & M Siewalks - June 546084-53901 $1,005.38

Check Total $1,005.38

CHECK # 100364

001 06/17/25 LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP 140744 GEN COUNSEL THRU MAY 2025 GEN COUNSEL 531023-51401 $5,311.50

Check Total $5,311.50

CHECK # 100365

001 06/17/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150718 Sidewalk Panel Replacement Mar through Apr Capital Projects 564104-53901 $117,800.00

Check Total $117,800.00

CHECK # 100366

001 06/18/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452500 JUNE HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $107.96

001 06/18/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452316 JUNE HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $41.74

Check Total $149.70

CHECK # 100367

001 06/18/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 155149 JUNE LANDSCAPE MAINT. GRNDS MAINT 534050-53901 $91,325.42

Check Total $91,325.42

CHECK # 100368

001 06/18/25 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC 1411183266 Device Licensing Fee - May Contracts-Security Camera 534036-52001 $4,368.00

Check Total $4,368.00

CHECK # 100369

001 06/20/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452606 FASTENERS R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $25.35

001 06/20/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452904 JUNE HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $52.85

001 06/20/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452973 PAINTING SUPPLIES JUNE R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $28.37

001 06/20/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 452613 Drum Liners R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $45.28
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Check Total $151.85

CHECK # 100370

001 06/20/25 CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO 001036780 JUNE PEST MGMT Contracts-Pest Control 534125-53001 $20,752.42

Check Total $20,752.42

CHECK # 100371

001 06/20/25 SOUTHERN PINE LUMBER CO. OF ORLANDO, INC. 40083231 LUMBER - BOARDWALKS R&M-Boardwalks 546009-53901 $145.94

Check Total $145.94

CHECK # 100372

001 06/20/25 HANSON, WALTER & ASSOCIATES, I 5294148 ENGINEERING MAY SVCS ProfServ-Engineering 531013-51501 $6,647.75

Check Total $6,647.75

CHECK # 100373

001 06/20/25 REXEL USA S142432642.001 MAY STREETLIGHT REPAIR R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $122.55

001 06/20/25 REXEL USA S142399393.001 MAY STREETLIGHT REPAIR R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $374.40

Check Total $496.95

CHECK # 100374

001 06/20/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 154940525-001 IRRIGATION REPAIR JUNE R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $2,155.51

Check Total $2,155.51

CHECK # 100375

001 06/20/25 USA SEAL & STRIPE, LLC 388 June Road Sweeping R&M-Road Cleaning 546080-54101 $2,832.50

Check Total $2,832.50

CHECK # 100376

001 06/24/25 PROPET DISTRIBUTORS 148418-1 March Pet Supplies R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $72.10

Check Total $72.10

CHECK # 100377

001 06/24/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 453038 June Supplies R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $111.92

001 06/24/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 453033 JUNE HARDWARE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $19.58

001 06/24/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 453028 June Paint Supplies R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $6.88

Check Total $138.38

CHECK # 100378

001 06/25/25 MAXWELL LIGHTNING PROTECTION 17027 LIGHTNING PROT. PROJECT Capital Projects 564104-53001 $12,582.00

Check Total $12,582.00

CHECK # 100379

001 06/25/25 INFRAMARK LLC 151826 MAY CONCRETE Capital Projects 564104-53901 $7,837.72

001 06/25/25 INFRAMARK LLC 151826 MAY CONCRETE STEERING WHEEL REPLACEMENT 546022-51201 $165.19

Check Total $8,002.91

CHECK # 100380

001 06/25/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 453415 JUNE PRESSURE PIPE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $54.89

Check Total $54.89

CHECK # 100381

001 06/25/25 COMPLETE IT 16162 APRIL IT SERVICES Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $1,352.49

Check Total $1,352.49

CHECK # 100382

001 06/27/25 SCIENS ORLANDO, LLC MON-7244 QUARTERLY FIRE ALARM MONITORING JULY - SEPT Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $105.00

Check Total $105.00

CHECK # 100383

001 06/27/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3221 JUNE CONCRETE MIX R&M-Sidewalks 546084-53901 $3,231.54

Check Total $3,231.54

CHECK # 100384
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001 06/27/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 453871 LACQUER THINNER R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $95.96

Check Total $95.96

CHECK # 100385

001 06/27/25 OSCEOLA NEWS GAZETTE F7BA084D-0101 NOTICE OF MEETING JUNE Legal Advertising 548002-51301 $58.16

Check Total $58.16

CHECK # 300053

001 06/04/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 060125-0025 JUNE COMMUNICATIONS Communication - Telephone 541003-51301 $181.49

Check Total $181.49

CHECK # 300054

001 06/04/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES - ACH 0690-000773815 May Refuse removal Utility - Refuse Removal 543020-53901 $1,219.97

Check Total $1,219.97

CHECK # 300055

001 06/04/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 051425 ACH ELECTRIC SVC PERIOD MAR 28 - MAY 6 Electricity - Streetlights 543013-54101 $1,887.57

001 06/04/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 051425 ACH ELECTRIC SVC PERIOD MAR 28 - MAY 6 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $4,114.38

001 06/04/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 051425 ACH ELECTRIC SVC PERIOD MAR 28 - MAY 6 Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $437.05

001 06/04/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 051425 ACH ELECTRIC SVC PERIOD MAR 28 - MAY 6 R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $237.92

Check Total $6,676.92

CHECK # 300056

001 06/04/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 060125-1187 JUNE COMMUNICATIONS BILL PRD 8/1-8/31/24 541003-51301 $139.51

Check Total $139.51

CHECK # 300057

001 06/04/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 060125-0231 JUNE NETWORK Communication - Telephone 541003-51301 $128.31

Check Total $128.31

CHECK # 300058

001 06/16/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES - ACH 0690-000775648 June Refuse Removal Utility - Refuse Removal 543020-53901 $3,632.02

Check Total $3,632.02

CHECK # 852

001 06/17/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003352021CHK WATER UTILITIES BILL PRD 4/10-5/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $888.41

Check Total $888.41

CHECK # 853

001 06/17/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003355021CHK UTILITY WATER BILL PRD 4/11-5/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $536.59

Check Total $536.59

CHECK # 854

001 06/27/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003351022CHK BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $580.31

Check Total $580.31

CHECK # 855

001 06/27/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-800335221CHK BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $848.70

Check Total $848.70

CHECK # 856

001 06/27/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003353021CHK BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $974.86

Check Total $974.86

CHECK # 857

001 06/27/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003355021CHK BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $603.80

Check Total $603.80

CHECK # DD867

001 06/11/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003005611ACH UTILITY WATER SVC PERIOD 4/11 TO 5/12 R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $54.40

Check Total $54.40

CHECK # DD868
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001 06/11/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003210013ACH UTILITY WATER SVC PERIOD 4/10 - 5/12/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $284.99

Check Total $284.99

CHECK # DD869

001 06/16/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003356022ACH WATER UTILITY BILL PRD 4/10-5/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $316.27

Check Total $316.27

CHECK # DD870

001 06/16/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003312722ACH UTILITY WATER BILL PRD 4/11-5/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $399.91

Check Total $399.91

CHECK # DD871

001 06/16/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003353021ACH WATER UTILITIES BILL PRD 4/10-5/10/25 R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $495.79

Check Total $495.79

CHECK # DD872

001 06/16/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                052225-8003354022ACH WATER UTILITY BILL PRD 4/10-5/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $285.67

Check Total $285.67

CHECK # DD875

001 06/26/25 DAVID HULME - EFT DH-062325 BOARD 6/23/25 P/R-Board of Supervisors 511001-51101 $200.00

Check Total $200.00

CHECK # DD883

001 06/27/25 VERIZON WIRELESS - ACH 6115778015-A 5/12-6/11/25 Contracts-Security Camera 534036-51301 $128.48

Check Total $128.48

Fund Total $518,662.06

RESERVE FUND - 002

CHECK # 100349

002 06/04/25 INFRAMARK LLC 051625 8600 EMINENT DOMAIN SVCS/FDOT SETTLEMENT EMINENT DOMAIN FDOT SETTLEMENT 369900-58001 $810.00

Check Total $810.00

Fund Total $810.00

Total Checks Paid $519,472.06
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GENERAL FUND - 001

CHECK # 100386

001 07/02/25 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES 919920021565 JUNE PAINTING SUPPLIES R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $1,794.20

Check Total $1,794.20

CHECK # 100387

001 07/02/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 454245 JUNE SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $55.78

001 07/02/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 454334 JUNE DRUM LINERS R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $75.98

Check Total $131.76

CHECK # 100388

001 07/02/25 OSCEOLA SHERIFF'S OFFICE 57116 JUNE SEC. SERVICES Security Service - Sheriff 534365-52001 $10,618.72

Check Total $10,618.72

CHECK # 100389

001 07/02/25 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS 40084 JULY MONTHLY CLEANING SVCS Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $438.00

Check Total $438.00

CHECK # 100390

001 07/08/25 EASY ICE 01660210 ICE MACHINE REPAIR - JUNE Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $240.00

Check Total $240.00

CHECK # 100391

001 07/08/25 PREMIER LAKES INC 2519 July Aquatic Control Contracts-Aquatic Control 534067-53001 $11,300.00

Check Total $11,300.00

CHECK # 100392

001 07/08/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 454665 DRUM LINER JUNE R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $113.97

Check Total $113.97

CHECK # 100393

001 07/08/25 COMPLETE IT 16988 JULY SECURITY CAMERA Contracts-Security Camera 534036-51301 $209.00

Check Total $209.00

CHECK # 100394

001 07/09/25 PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES 063025-0000 June Paint Supplies R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $1,355.65

Check Total $1,355.65

CHECK # 100395

001 07/09/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 154940525-002 JULY IRRIGATION REPAIR R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $167.85

001 07/09/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 155626319-001 JULY IRRIGATION REPAIR R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $361.02

001 07/09/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 155629558-001 JULY IRRIGATION REPAIR R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $577.85

Check Total $1,106.72

CHECK # 100396

001 07/09/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3177 JUNE CONCRETE MIX R & M Sidewalks 546084-53901 $938.97

001 07/09/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3122 SIDEWALK REPAIRS SIDEWALKS 546084-53901 $1,214.81

Check Total $2,153.78

CHECK # 100398

001 07/09/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 454913 JULY PAINT SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $58.97

001 07/09/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 454915 JULY PAINT SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $47.92

001 07/09/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455166 JULY HARDWARE SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $22.61

001 07/09/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455476 JULY HARDWARE SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $88.35

001 07/09/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455496 JULY SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $29.97

Check Total $247.82

CHECK # 100399

001 07/14/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455589 JULY PAINT SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $62.34

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2025 to 07/31/2025

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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001 07/14/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455647 JULY HARDWARE SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $38.27

Check Total $100.61

CHECK # 100400

001 07/14/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159822 July Debris Removal/Site Prep R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53901 $685.00

001 07/14/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159821 546026 GRNDS MAINT 546036-53901 $2,925.00

001 07/14/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159524 June Turf and Plants R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53901 $3,850.00

001 07/14/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159819 July Sod Install R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53901 $755.00

Check Total $8,215.00

CHECK # 100401

001 07/14/25 JNS ENVIRONMENTAL 3250 JUNE CLEAN STORM LINE R&M-Stormwater System 546090-53801 $32,500.00

Check Total $32,500.00

CHECK # 100402

001 07/14/25 AMERICAN HOLTZKRAFT INC.      250228 UMBRELLA FINAL PMT R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $1,406.50

Check Total $1,406.50

CHECK # 100403

001 07/14/25 OSCEOLA SHERIFF'S OFFICE 57162 JUNE SEC SVCS Security Service - Sheriff 534365-52001 $10,768.60

Check Total $10,768.60

CHECK # 100405

001 07/14/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 155927006-001 JULY IRRIGATION REPAIR R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $427.15

001 07/14/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 155964671-001 JULY IRRIGATION REPAIR R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $995.44

Check Total $1,422.59

CHECK # 100406

001 07/14/25 SESCO LIGHTING, INC. INV249843 May Streetlight Materials R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $16,770.00

Check Total $16,770.00

CHECK # 100407

001 07/14/25 CERTIFIED POOL LEAK INSPECTION LLC 780 July Monthly Splash Pad Maint. Contracts-Fountain 534023-53901 $695.00

Check Total $695.00

CHECK # 100408

001 07/14/25 PROPET DISTRIBUTORS 148946 May Pet Bags R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $1,510.44

001 07/14/25 PROPET DISTRIBUTORS 148953 June trash bags/pet R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $216.30

Check Total $1,726.74

CHECK # 100409

001 07/14/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455870 July Bleach R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $13.98

001 07/14/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 455902 JULY HARDWARE SUPPLIES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $31.96

Check Total $45.94

CHECK # 100410

001 07/14/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159838 July tree removal Contracts-Trees & Trimming 534085-53901 $975.00

Check Total $975.00

CHECK # 100412

001 07/17/25 UNITED LAND SERVICES 159502 JUNE PLANT INSTALLATION R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53901 $1,275.00

Check Total $1,275.00

CHECK # 100413

001 07/17/25 GOGOV, INC 25-374 Admin Software Annual Renewal Annual Software Renewal 8/1/25 - 9/30/25 552097-51301 $3,150.00

001 07/17/25 GOGOV, INC 25-374 Admin Software Annual Renewal SOFTWARE FOR PERIOD 10-1 - 7/31/26 155000 $15,750.00

Check Total $18,900.00

CHECK # 100414

001 07/22/25 TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL CO. 458541243 April Routine pest control 313- APRIL PEST CONTORL 534125-53001 $116.00
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Check Total $116.00

CHECK # 100415

001 07/22/25 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 906919241 June screws and washers for repairs June Screws & Washers for repairs 546016-53901 $126.96

001 07/22/25 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC 906956978 June Screws & washers fr repairs June Screws & Washers for repairs 546016-53901 $102.33

Check Total $229.29

CHECK # 100416

001 07/22/25 INFRAMARK LLC 154280 June Annual Notices and Sidewalk Proj. Mail annual notices 541006-51301 $6,646.94

001 07/22/25 INFRAMARK LLC 154280 June Annual Notices and Sidewalk Proj. Building plumbing repair 563034-53001 $2,013.19

001 07/22/25 INFRAMARK LLC 154280 June Annual Notices and Sidewalk Proj. Concrete dumpster sidewalk project 549900-53901 $296.13

001 07/22/25 INFRAMARK LLC 154280 June Annual Notices and Sidewalk Proj. Dump Trailer 549900-53901 $679.88

001 07/22/25 INFRAMARK LLC 154280 June Annual Notices and Sidewalk Proj. Equipment Repair 546022-53901 $35.60

Check Total $9,671.74

CHECK # 100417

001 07/23/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 456915 July Garbage Liners R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $75.98

001 07/23/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 456341 July Paint Supplies R&M-Painting 546313-53901 $29.36

Check Total $105.34

CHECK # 100418

001 07/23/25 LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP 142379 May/June Legal Fees Bonds ProfServ-Legal Services 531023-51401 $578.00

001 07/23/25 LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP 142378 Legal Fees June JUNE LEGAL SVCS. 531023-51401 $7,902.44

Check Total $8,480.44

CHECK # 100419

001 07/23/25 BRIGHTVIEW LANDSCAPING 94290098 Arborist quarterly inspection Miscellaneous Services 549001-53901 $600.00

Check Total $600.00

CHECK # 100420

001 07/23/25 TERMINIX INTERNATIONAL CO. 460653698 June Routine pest control 313 JUNE PEST CONTORL 534125-53001 $116.00

Check Total $116.00

CHECK # 100421

001 07/23/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 156052369-001 July Tools R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $118.11

001 07/23/25 SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HOLDINGS, LLC 156050805-001 July Irrigation fittings JULY IRR REPAIRS 546041-53901 $287.02

Check Total $405.13

CHECK # 100422

001 07/23/25 USA SEAL & STRIPE, LLC 389 Street Sweeping July JULY STREET SWEEPING 546080-54101 $2,832.50

Check Total $2,832.50

CHECK # 100423

001 07/23/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3327 July Sidewalk Repair R&M-Sidewalks 546084-53901 $1,461.83

Check Total $1,461.83

CHECK # 100424

001 07/23/25 CLARKE ENVIRONMENTAL MOSQUITO 001037388 Monthly Mosquito Application July JULY 2025 MOSQUITO MGMT 534125-53001 $20,752.42

Check Total $20,752.42

CHECK # 100425

001 07/23/25 SCIENS ORLANDO, LLC WO-17826 Fire Protection inspection Quarterly QUARTERLY SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSPECTION 563034-53901 $156.00

Check Total $156.00

CHECK # 100426

001 07/28/25 CELEBRATION HARDWARE 457383 July Paint Supplies R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $171.94

Check Total $171.94

CHECK # 100427

001 07/28/25 OSCEOLA SHERIFF'S OFFICE 57215 Sheriff Detail July Security Service - Sheriff 534365-52001 $11,399.44

Check Total $11,399.44
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CHECK # 300061

001 07/03/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 070125-0025 JULY COMMUNICATIONS Communication - Telephone 541003-51301 $181.19

Check Total $181.19

CHECK # 300062

001 07/03/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 070125-1187 July Communication Communication - Telephone 541003-51301 $139.29

Check Total $139.29

CHECK # 300063

001 07/16/25 SMART CITY TELECOM  - AUTOPAY 070125-0231 7/1-7/30/25 7/1-7/31/25 541003-51301 $128.09

Check Total $128.09

CHECK # 300064

001 07/21/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES - ACH 0690-000779252 June Refuse Removal Utility - Refuse Removal 543020-53901 $1,652.79

Check Total $1,652.79

CHECK # 300066

001 07/15/25 HOME DEPOT - ACH 062725-6774 ACH MAY/JUNE PURCHASES R&M-Common Area 546016-53901 $5,118.50

Check Total $5,118.50

CHECK # 858

001 07/07/25 INFRAMARK LLC 153030 JULY MGMT SVCS. JULY MGMT SVCS 531016-53901 $111,076.00

001 07/07/25 INFRAMARK LLC 153030 JULY MGMT SVCS. JULY MGMT SVCS 531027-51201 $8,625.75

Check Total $119,701.75

CHECK # 859

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142196297.003 Credit Memo 000498 R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 ($48.65)

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142357427.004 Credit Memo 000500 R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 ($1,678.02)

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142410383.001 MAY STREETLIGHTS REPAIR R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $639.08

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142558215.001 JUNE STREETLIGHT REPAIRS R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $526.12

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142535776.001 JUNE STREETLIGHT REPAIRS R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $2,922.30

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142739782.001 JUNE HARDWARE R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $199.18

001 07/09/25 REXEL USA S142768489.001 JUNE STREETLIGHT REPAIRS R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $3,850.54

Check Total $6,410.55

CHECK # 860

001 07/25/25 CONCRETE MIX USA LLC 3346 Sidewalk Panel Replacement Project Sidewalk Project 546084-53901 $2,104.44

Check Total $2,104.44

CHECK # 861

001 07/29/25 REXEL USA CM-S140834193.001 Credit Memo 000501 R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 ($608.36)

001 07/29/25 REXEL USA CM-S142357427.005 Credit Memo 000502 R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 ($1,004.29)

001 07/29/25 REXEL USA S142056597.004 July Fuses R&M-Streetlights 546095-54101 $740.65

001 07/29/25 REXEL USA S142844419.001 July Photocells streetlights JULY STREET LIGHTS 546095-54101 $360.00

001 07/29/25 REXEL USA S142972804.001 Street Lamps Repair STREET LIGHTS Street Lamps Repair 546095-54101 $1,850.37

Check Total $1,338.37

CHECK # 862

001 07/29/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                72325-8003355021 CHK BILL PRD 6/10-7/11/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $705.91

Check Total $705.91

CHECK # 863

001 07/29/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                72325-8003353021 CHK BILL PRD 6/10-7/11/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $981.97

Check Total $981.97

CHECK # 864

001 07/29/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                72325-8003351022 CHK BILL PRD 6/10-7/11/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $1,126.54

Check Total $1,126.54

CHECK # 865

001 07/29/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                72325-8003352021 CHK BILL PRD 6/10-7/11/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $1,016.93
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2025 to 07/31/2025

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Check Total $1,016.93

CHECK # DD876

001 07/14/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003354022ACH BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $326.47

Check Total $326.47

CHECK # DD877

001 07/14/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003005611ACH BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $16.00

Check Total $16.00

CHECK # DD878

001 07/14/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003210013ACH BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $295.19

Check Total $295.19

CHECK # DD879

001 07/14/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003312722ACH BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $357.07

Check Total $357.07

CHECK # DD880

001 07/14/25 ENTERPRISE CDD                062325-8003356022ACH BILL PRD 5/9-6/10/25 Utility - Water 543018-53901 $336.67

Check Total $336.67

CHECK # DD881

001 07/05/25 REPUBLIC SERVICES - ACH 0690-000777466 June Refuse Removal Utility - Refuse Removal 543020-53901 $2,088.60

Check Total $2,088.60

CHECK # DD885

001 07/27/25 VERIZON WIRELESS - ACH 6118290515 ACH BILL PRD 6/12-7/11/25 6/12-7/11/24 LINES CHGS 534036-51301 $128.48

Check Total $128.48

CHECK # DD886

001 07/01/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 61325 ACH BILL SVC PERIOD 4/29 - 6/5 Electricity - Streetlights 543013-54101 $1,801.31

001 07/01/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 61325 ACH BILL SVC PERIOD 4/29 - 6/5 Electricity - General 543006-53901 $4,679.78

001 07/01/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 61325 ACH BILL SVC PERIOD 4/29 - 6/5 Building Op Costs 563034-53901 $508.21

001 07/01/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 61325 ACH BILL SVC PERIOD 4/29 - 6/5 R&M-Irrigation 546041-53901 $223.45

001 07/01/25 DUKE ENERGY - ACH 61325 ACH Credit Memo 000507 BILL SVC PERIOD 4/29 - 6/5 543006-53901 ($15.40)

Check Total $7,197.35

Fund Total $332,360.82

RESERVE FUND - 002

CHECK # 100397

002 07/09/25 CARPET ONE OF CENTRAL FLORICA CG500177 Flooring 313 Campus Misc-Contingency 549900-53918 $10,304.85

Check Total $10,304.85

CHECK # 100404

002 07/14/25 MAXWELL LIGHTNING PROTECTION 17041 549900 Lightning Rods 549900-53901 $1,398.00

Check Total $1,398.00

CHECK # 100411

002 07/14/25 EHLERT / BRYAN INC 76877 June Engineering Boardwalk assessment Boardwalk Expenses 531013-53901 $6,740.00

Check Total $6,740.00

Fund Total $18,442.85
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Fund 

No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 07/01/2025 to 07/31/2025

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Total Checks Paid $350,803.67
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CELEBRATION AUDIT, JULY 2025

Tuesday, July 1, 2025

57 Issues Identified

Page #47



SV31
Nearly entirely clear of algae, very healthy looking. Small
intermittent collections of plankton on banks.

SV33
No algae blooms but a fair amount of Slender Spikerush. The
Spikerush has been treated as dead vegetation is floating to the
surface, but some still persists on the floor of the pond banks.

SV32
Fresh algae blooms intermittently around pond, although it has
been treated it persists.

SV9
Minimal algae along pond banks but large blooms of plankton
making the pond unseemly.

SV11
This pond has consistently aggressive algae blooms, although
there is a large amount of algae it has all been treated and
appears dead.
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SV12
Algae blooms along banks, none seems fresh or alive. There is an
accumulation of plankton at the north end of the pond.

SV13
Minimal sparse algae throughout pond, mostly clear and beautiful.

SV14
One run of algae behind 1508 Hubbard Ct, otherwise pond is
extremely clear.

SV17
Algae along pond bank towards Stickley Avenue as well as small
patches floating song pond surface.

SV18
Minimal algae along bank of pond, otherwise clear.
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SV19
Large algae bloom along entirety of pond, it has been treated
given its dark color.

SV21A
This pond has rather consistent and aggressive blooms, although
it has been treated a new bloom is throughout the dead algae.
The algae is along the entirety of the ponds banks and floating
across its surface.

SV25A
Sizeable algae bloom on pond bank facing Oak Shadows.

SV26
Minimal algae along banks, otherwise extremely clear and
healthy.

SV27
Algae blooms intermittently along banks of pond.
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SV28
Minimal algae along pond banks as well as some floating blooms
on the far side of the dock.

SV22
Fresh algae blooms along pond banks, minimal floating algae.

LV8A
Minimal algae blooms throughout pond.

LV8 (NORTH SIDE)
Consistent large algae blooms next to bridge from Eastlawn, it
has been treated and is dead given its color.

LV8 (SOUTH SIDE)
Intermittent algae blooms along pond banks, much less
aggressive with blooms than the North Side of the pond.
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LV7
Extremely minimal algae, sizeable plankton bloom at the north
corner of pond. Overall pond is healthy and clear.

LV6
Large algae bloom at the north corner of pond as well as other
smaller blooms intermittently along bank of pond.

LV3
Large algae bloom on bank facing Spring Park Loop and
intermittent blooms both along the banks of pond and floating on
the surface.

LV5
Sizeable algae bloom facing Celebration Avenue becoming lighter
as it wraps behind resident properties.

SV1
Minor algae bloom along the entirety of the pond bank in front of
homes.
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SV3
One of our consistent problem ponds, it is regularly treated but
maintains its aggressive blooms. An immense amount of algae
covers the banks and surface of the pond.

LV2
Algae bloom line the banks of the pond, in some areas more
densely than others.

15B (WEST SIDE)
Barring the stagnant water in the center that connects the two
halves of the pond it is entirely clear of algae.

15B (EAST SIDE)
Barring the stagnant water in the center that connects the two
halves of the pond it is entirely clear of algae.

14
Completely clear of algae.
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13A (NORTH SIDE)
Almost entirely clear of algae except for minimal blooms along the
north bank of pond.

13A (SOUTH SIDE)
Nearly entirely clear of algae barring minimal blooms along pond
back.

12B
Completely clear of algae, extremely healthy looking.

LV9
Large algae bloom concentrated on the north bank and
intermittently throughout the remainder of pond.

LV9 (DREDGED AREA)
This is where the vegetation was dredged out of the pond, it
seems that dirt has culminated here and is now breaching the
surface of the pond.
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CV1
Algae bloom lining the entirety of pond along banks.

17B
Sparse blooms lining banks of pond and a large algae bloom
towards the golf course.

GC10
Concentrated algae bloom in west end of pond and small clumps
of algae throughout the rest of the ponds banks and its surface.

CV2A
Clear of algae.

CV2BC
Clear of algae.
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CV2D
Clear of algae.

GC9B
Extremely minimal algae, nearly entirely clear.

GC9A
Entirely clear of algae.

CV2E
Small sparse algae blooms can be found along the lake but it is
almost entirely clear, major improvement given its prior state.

CV3 (WEST END)
Clear of algae, great advancement given the previous month
there was an aggressive algae bloom.
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CV3 (EAST END)
Far end near Mirasol looks poor with a large accumulation of
plankton and some exposed dirt breaching the surface of the
pond. Otherwise the pond is completely clear of algae blooms.

CV4
Small algae bloom following the banks of pond and dead,
previously submerged, slender Spikerush that has risen to the
surface after treatment.

CV5
Extremely light layer of algae running along the bank of the pond
towards Celebration Avenue.

MAINLINE REPAIR
Lightning strike caused break in mainline on Celebration
Boulevard, it has been repaired.

REPLACED BOARDS IN CLOCKS
After lightning strike 2 circuit boards were fried in clocks across
Celebration Boulevard.
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CLEAN OR REPLACE
Clarke signs extremely dirty.

ROOT REMOVAL
Just an example of things that can slow our crew down, root grew
completely around irrigation line.

PAINTING
Repainted the island village pillars to combat wear and tear.

ISLAND VILLAGE BRIDGE
Lights are functional along the bridge!
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PRUNED LIMBS
All the limbs trimmed during the preparation for the 4th of July
parade.

REPAIRED ROADWAY
White Moss

REPAIRED ALLEYWAY
Arbor Circle
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CELEBRATION AUDIT, AUGUST
2025

Friday, August 1, 2025

37 Issues Identified
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PANEL REPLACEMENT
Multiple sidewalk panels replaced on rear side of roundabout in
rear of North Village.

POTHOLE REPAIR
Spring Park Loop alleyway exit pothole repaired.

IRRIGATION CLOCK REPAIR

BOARD REPLACEMENT

EASTLAWN POND VEGETATION REMOVAL
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EASTLAWN POND VEGETATION REMOVAL

MACHINE PRESSURE WASHING
Path behind tennis courts.

AERATOR REPAIR
SV9 Aerator that was failing to properly function was repaired and
now operates at its maximum ability.

AERATOR COMPONENT REPLACEMENT
SV27 in Aquila Loop, Aerator had been physically damage. It has
now been repaired and replaced.

PRESSURE WASH OF BOARDWALK
Boardwalks behind Eastlawn Pond have been washed.
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PRESSURE WASHING
Canopy on Old blush overlooking pond has been cleaned and
revitalized.

PRESSURE WASHING
Entirety of sidewalk cleaned running around and throughout the
bridge leading into the Acadias and ponds.

PREMIER TREATMENT
At the beginning of this month Premier took a boat out into LV8
and SV11 to combat aggressive algae blooms and grasses
growing on the bank of ponds they could not normally access.

The result of these treatments is effective, with SV11 being
especially clear.

IV1
Algae lining the entirety of pond banks, barely visible from road
and being actively treated.
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IV2
Completely clear of algae and sub-surface vegetation with a small
amount of plankton.

IV3
Consistent algae growth following the bank of the pond.

IV4
Small algae bloom but an intense amount of slender Spikerush
below the surface of the water.

IV5
Completely free and clear of algae.

4A
No algae blooms and minor plankton.
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NV2
Small sudden algae bloom in corner of pond facing golf course,
otherwise clear.

NV1A
Minimal algae blooms intermittently along banks.

NV1B
Small, sparse patches of algae along the pond bank but otherwise
very clear and healthy.

NV3
One of our problem children, always violent algae blooms.
Premier has been treating this pond with the maximum amount of
product at the most frequent intervals they can. The algae has
lessened since last month but persists.

LV3
The portion of the pond in the rear behind homeowner properties
is extremely clear, but pictured above is the view from the bench
aside Spring Park Loop. Decently aggressive algae bloom across
surface of pond.
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SV12
Minimal algae lining bank of pond.

SV13
Small algae bloom in front pocket of pond that continues along
bank to the right behind homeowner property.

SV14
Extremely sparse algae remains from treatment but pond is
extremely clear.

SV17
One run of algae along bank of pond, otherwise very clear and
healthy.

SV9
Sparse algae along pond banks, otherwise very clear.
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SV11
One of the more consistently problematic ponds, intense algae
blooms and we have been receiving complaints. This has been
brought to Premiers attention and they are treating it as heavily
and consistently that they can.

SV18
Extremely sparse, small algae clumps. They have been treated
and are dead.

SV1
Minimal algae blooms along the bank of the pond, but mostly
clear and healthy.

SV3
One of our consistently worst ponds, although the majority of the
algae is dead there is just an immense amount. We have premier
treating this pond as consistently and with as much product as is
permitted.

SV19
Concentrated bloom of algae behind beneficials, other than that
moderately clear.
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SV21A
Another pond that persists with its aggressive algae blooms,
although it is treated there is still ample algae across the surface
of the pond.

SV25A
Intermittent algae blooms along bank of pond.

LV2
Pond along the Boulevard, although it has algae on its banks it is
always treated and dead. The algae that remains just refuses to
drop.
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Job Site:______Celebration CDD_________________________________ 

 

DATE TIME LOCATION ACTIVITY INCIDENT # 

7/11/25 1300-1700    

 1335 Celebration Ave/Golf Park Dr Traffic Stop/Speeding  

 1400 Celebration Ave/Golf Park Dr Traffic Stop/Speeding/ No DL  

 1415 29 Blake Blvd; Publix Trespass  

 1510 Celebration Ave/Waterside Dr Traffic Stop/Ran stop Sign  

            1615 Celebration Ave/Mulberry Traffic Stop/Speeding  

 1635 Celebration Ave/Starling Dr Traffic Stop/Speeding  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

Calls for Service Arrests Traffic Stops Parking Violations Routine Checks 

Calls Taken  Misdemeanor  Citations 3 Citations  Parks 1 

Back-up 1 Felony  Written Warning 3 Written Warning  Schools/Library 1 

Self-Initiated  Traffic  Verbal Warning  Verbal Warning  Businesses 1 

Reports  Ordinance      Construction  
 

Name: _LT Griffin_____________________ ID #: __1527_____________ Date: _7/11/25__________________________________ 

SO-09-238   Rev. 4/6/10 

Osceola County  
Sheriff's Office 

Detail Activity Sheet 
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Restricted: This material contains sensitive content.

                                                           
Job Site: Celebration 

 

DATE TIME LOCATION ACTIVITY INCIDENT # 

07/12/2025 2100 CELEBRATION  ON DUTY  

 2100-2130 Market Street- Celebration Stationary Patrol  

    2130-2145 Front St-Bloom St. (parking Lot) Patrol  

    2145-2230 Market Street- Celebration Stationary Patrol  

    2230-2245 Bloom Street-Front Street Stationary Patrol  

    2245-2315 Sycamore Street-Front Street Stationary Patrol  

    2315-0000 Bloom Street-Front Street Stationary Patrol  

    0000-0030 Patrol all streets Patrol  

    0030-0100 Market Street- Celebration Stationary Patrol  

    0100 end   

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

Calls for Service Arrests Traffic Stops Parking Violations Routine Checks 

Calls Taken  Misdemeanor  Citations  Citations  Parks  

Back-up  Felony  Written Warning  Written Warning  Schools/Library  

Self-Initiated  Traffic  Verbal Warning  Verbal Warning  Businesses  

Reports  Ordinance      Construction  
 

Name: __         ___E. Cabot__________________________________ ID #: ____369_________ Date: ____________06-19-23_____________ 

SO-09-238   Rev. 4/6/10 

Osceola County  
Sheriff's Office 

Detail Activity Sheet 
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Job Site: _____CELEBRATION CDD________07/30/2025 1300 TO 2100__________________________ 

 

DATE TIME LOCATION ACTIVITY INCIDENT # 

07/30/2025 1244 313 CAMPUS STREET CELEBRATION START 25C130326 

07/30/2025 1942 MULBERRY AND CELEBRATION TRAFFIC 135841W 

07/30/2025 1526 CELEBRATION AND GOLFPARK TRAFFIC 135801W 

07/30/2025 1404 FRONT ST AND MARKET ST TRAFFIC 135785W 

07/30/2025 2009 CELEBRATION AND FRONT ST TRAFFIC 135843W 

07/30/2025 2045 SYCAMORE AND CELEBRATION TRAFFIC 135844W 

07/30/2025 1256 SERVICE CENTER REF VEH VEH CHANGE  

07/30/2025 1335 CELEBRATION AND MIRASOL TRAFFIC VERBAL 

07/30/2025 1525 MIRASOL AND MIRASOL TRAFFIC VERBAL 

07/30/2025 1818 MARKET ST TRAFFIC/PARKING VERBAL 

07/30/2025 1935 PARKING VIOLATION PARKING CITED 

07/30/2025 1941 PARKING VIOLATION PARKING CITED 

07/30/2025 2100 CELEBRATION AVE DISSABLED VEH ASSISTED 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

Calls for Service Arrests Traffic Stops Parking Violations Routine Checks 

Calls Taken  Misdemeanor  Citations  Citations  Parks  

Back-up  Felony  Written Warning  Written Warning  Schools/Library  

Self Initiated  Traffic  Verbal Warning  Verbal Warning  Businesses  

Reports  Ordinance      Construction  
 

Name: _____________Santiago Zuluaga_________________________________________ ID #: _______________ Date: 

7/30/25___________________________________ 

Osceola County  
Sheriff's Office 

Detail Activity Sheet 
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Public-Unrestricted

                                                           
Job Site:_Celebration CDD_______ 

 

DATE TIME LOCATION ACTIVITY INCIDENT # 

8/5/25 1035 Celeb Blvd Area patrol  

 1100 Celeb Ave Area patrol  

 1125 Waterside Dr Area patrol  

 1140-1300 Celeb Pl Speed Enforcement 3 traffic strops 

 1330 Celeb Bvd Area patrol  

 1400 Celeb Ave Area patrol  

 1430-1600 Waterside Dr Speed Enforcement  

 1600-1800 Celeb Ave Speed Enforcement 4 traffic stops 

 1825 Celeb Blvd Area patrol  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 

Calls for Service Arrests Traffic Stops Parking Violations Routine Checks 

Calls Taken  Misdemeanor  Citations 6 Citations  Parks 2 

Back-up  Felony  Written Warning 4 Written Warning  Schools/Library  

Self Initiated  Traffic  Verbal Warning  Verbal Warning  Businesses  

Reports  Ordinance  Criminal Citation    Construction  
 

Name: ___Jacob Santiago_______________ ID #: __2852_____ Date: ____8/5/25______________ 

Osceola County  
Sheriff's Office 

Detail Activity Sheet 
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COMMON TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS FOR
E-BIKES AND BICYCLES

COMMON VIOLATIONS FOR
MODIFIED/ OVERPOWERED OR

ELECTRIC BIKES

Failing to Stop at Stop Signs
(316.2065(6)(b))

Operating an Unregistered Motor
Vehicle (320.02 and 320.07(3)(b) and
(c))

Driving Upon a Sidewalk (316.1995) No Valid Driver License (322.03)

Failing to Wear a Helmet (under 16)
(316.2065(15)(a))

No Insurance (316.646(3))

Lack of Proper Lights for Night/Low
Visibility (316.2065(7))

DUI (316.193)

Lack of Proper Rear Reflectors
(316.2065(7))

No Motorcycle Endorsement
(322.03(5))

If an electric bicycle is modified to exceed power/speed limits for their classifications or have inoperable pedals,
it can be treated as a motor vehicle under the law, which triggers strict requirements (see FSS 320.01).

GUIDE TO E-BIKES, MOPEDS, AND MOTOR
SCOOTERS

WHAT IS AN “E-BIKE” UNDER FLORIDA LAW?

In Florida, an E-Bike is defined under FSS 316.003(23) as a bicycle or tricycle that: (1) has operable pedals; (2) has
electric motor of less than 750 watts; and (3) fits within three classifications: Class 1, Class 2 or Class 3. 

Class 1 (Pedal Assist Only): Class 1 E-Bikes are equipped with a motor that aids
propulsion only when the rider is pedaling. It ceases to aid propulsion when the
bicycle reaches the speed of 20 miles per hour.

Class 2 (Throttles Assisted): Class 2 E-Bikes are equipped with a motor that may be
used to propel the bicycle without any pedaling. It ceases to aid propulsion when the
bicycle reaches the speed of 20 miles per hour.

Class 3 (High Speed Pedal Assist Only): Class 3 E-Bikes are equipped with a motor
that aids propulsion only when the rider is pedaling. The motor ceases to run when
the bicycle reaches the speed of 28 miles per hour. Note that the only difference with
Class 1 E-Bikes is the top speed at which the motor stops running.

MOTORIZED SCOOTERS

Motorized Scooter per FSS 316.003(48) means: any vehicle or micromobility device that is powered by
a motor with or without a seat or saddle for the use of the rider, which is designed to travel on not
more than three wheels, and which is not capable of propelling the vehicle at a speed greater than 20
miles per hour on level ground.

CONSEQUENCES AND VIOLATIONS

Possible infraction for operating a moped or
motorized bicycle using engine power, or a
motorized scooter, go-ped, or pocket bike,
on a sidewalk pursuant to FSS 316.1995. 

Possible violations for driving anything that
exceeds the statutory requirements of an “E-
Bike” or “Motorized Scooter.” If  exceeding
the legal definition, the vehicle could be
considered a “Motor Vehicle.”

For more information, please visit the FLHSMV website at:  
https://www.flhsmv.gov/driver-licenses-id-cards/motorcycle-rider-education-endorsements/motorcycle-motor-scooter-

moped-and-motorized-scooter/”
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8 Broadway, Suite 104 – Kissimmee, Florida 34741-5708 – Phone: 407-847-9433  
Engineering Fax: 321-442-1045 – Surveying Fax: 407-847-2499 – Email: hwa@hansonwalter.com 

 Website: www.hansonwalter.com   

HANSON,  WALTER & ASSOCIATES,  INC.  

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING, SURVEYING & PLANNING 

 
August 12, 2025 
 
Ms. Angel Montagna, District Manager 
Celebration Community Development District 
313 Campus Street 
Celebration, FL 34747 
 
Re: Engineer’s Monthly Meeting Update – Celebration CDD 
 HWA #4204 
 
Dear Ms. Montagna; 
 
As requested, please accept this letter as a monthly summary update of items or tasks that our office has 
been working on or assisting with: 
 

1. Site visit to Celebration Ave. and Greenbriar sidewalk drop offs, measure lengths for proposed 
fencing and paint distances on sidewalk and provide plan to Russ/Kerry. 

2. Island Village weekly meetings 
3. Island Village Bridge repairs east side walk thru inspections. 
4. Island Village Phase 2A walk through inspections, punchlist updates, and completion letter to 

release contractor transferring maintenance to Mattamy during housing construction until 
remaining landscape, lighting, signage is installed. 

5. Island Village Phase 1A/1B walk through inspections for hardscape items.  Conference call with 
attorney for conveyances. 

6. Review and corresp. on lexin kiosk sign downtown, coordinate surveying of location, and 
preparation of sketch of legal for easement. 

7. Island Village pond maintenance letters review and corresp. for Mattamy’s permitting with 
SFWMD. 

8. Review and Corresp. on Celebration Pointe with Unicorp and County for re-platting Celebration 
Blvd. at roundabout. 

9. Perform annual stormwater structure inspections and begin preparation of report and exhibits. 
10. Golf course pond O&M list for aquatic treatment and mowing corresp. with Russ/Kerry and 

update spreadsheet and overall key map listing. 
11. Stickely Ave pond bank erosion site visit, homeowners roof drains causing the issue. 
12. Island Village Ph 2A & 2B concrete flatwork walk thru and handicap ramp positive drainage 

slope check and paver trip hazard checks. 
13. Corresp. with Kimley Horne on new project on Celebration Blvd. 
14. Island Village Phase 2B final plat review and corresp. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mark Vincutonis, P.E. 
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RESOLUTION 2025-14 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT APPROVING THE CONVEYANCE OF BRIDGE 
LIGHTING IMPROVEMENTS FROM MATTAMY 
ORLANDO LLC; AUTHORIZING DISTRICT STAFF AND 
THE CHAIRMAN TO REVIEW, EXECUTE AND ACCEPT 
ALL DOCUMENTS TO EFFECTUATE SUCH 
CONVEYANCE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

WHEREAS, the Celebration Community Development District (the “District”) is a local 
unit of special purpose government duly organized and existing under the provisions of the 
Uniform Community Development District Act of 1980, Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, as 
amended (the “Act”), for the purpose of, among other things, financing and managing the 
acquisition, construction, maintenance and operation of certain infrastructure within and without 
the boundaries of the premises to be governed by the District; and 

  
WHEREAS, the District has the authority, generally under the Act, and specifically under 

Section 190.012, Florida Statutes, to acquire real property and improvements for, among other 
things, the purposes of operating and maintaining systems, facilities, and basic infrastructure 
within the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District has the authority, generally under Florida Law and the Act, and 

specifically under Section 190.011(7)(a), Florida Statutes, to acquire, dispose of any real property, 
dedications or platted reservations in any manner, so long as it is in the best interest of the District; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, Mattamy Orlando LLC, a Delaware limited liability company authorized to 

transact business in Florida (the“ Developer”), has requested the transfer and acceptance of 
infrastructure improvements, as more particularly described in the Bill of Sale Absolute and 
Agreement and the Owner’s Affidavit, attached hereto as composite  Exhibit “A” (the 
“Conveyance Documents”), from Developer to the District; and 

 
WHEREAS, the District Counsel and the District Manager have reviewed the 

conveyances from Developer, and the District Engineer has also reviewed the conveyances and 
has provided a Certificate of District Engineer for the conveyance, attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” 
to evidence compliance with plans and specifications and the requirements of the District for 
accepting the conveyances.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the District 

(the “Board”), as follows: 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.   The above recitals so stated are true and correct and by 
this reference are incorporated into and form a material part of this Resolution. 
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2. Approval of Acquisition and Transfer of the Improvements.  The Board hereby 
approves the transfer and acceptance of the improvements described in Exhibit “A,” from 
Developer to the District, and approves and accepts the documents evidencing such conveyances 
in Exhibit “A,” in substantially final form.  The Bond held by the District for the Celebration 
Bridge may be released 

3. Authorization of District Officers and Staff.  The Chairman, the Vice Chairman, 
the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the District Manager of the District, and any authorized 
designee thereof (collectively, the "District Officers"), District Counsel, and the District Engineer 
are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary or desirable in connection with the 
conveyance of the improvements described in Exhibit “A,” and all transactions in connection 
therewith.  The District Officers are hereby authorized and directed to agree to final forms of 
documents and execute all necessary or desirable certificates, documents, papers, and agreements 
necessary to the undertaking and fulfillment of all transactions contemplated by this Resolution. 

4.  Ratification of Prior Actions.  All actions taken to date by the District Officers, 
District Manager, District Counsel, District Engineer, are hereby ratified and authorized on behalf 
of the District. 

 5. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Resolution shall 
be held to be invalid or ineffective for any reason, the remainder of this Resolution shall continue 
in full force and effect, it being expressly hereby found and declared that the remainder of this 
Resolution would have been adopted despite the invalidity or ineffectiveness of such section, 
paragraph, clause or provision. 

6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
 

 

[Continues on the Following Pages] 
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 PASSED in public meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Celebration Community 
Development District, this _____ day of August, 2025. 

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY    
      DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ By:        
Print: _________________________  Name:        
Secretary/Asst. Secretary   Title:        
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

CONVEYANCE DOCUMENTS  

1. Bill of Sale Absolute and Agreement  
2. Owner’s Affidavit  
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BILL OF SALE ABSOLUTE AND AGREEMENT 

 
Celebration Community Development District  

(Celebration Boulevard Extension - Bridge Lighting) 
 

THIS BILL OF SALE ABSOLUTE AND AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of 
this ____ day of August, 2025, by and between CELEBRATION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, located in Osceola County, Florida, c/o Inframark, LLC, 313 Campus 
Street, Celebration, Florida 34747 (the “District”), and MATTAMY ORLANDO LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company d/b/a MATTAMY HOMES, whose principal address is 4901 Vineland 
Road, Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811 (“Developer”).  

 
RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, Developer owns certain improvements, equipment and personal property 
located within the boundaries of the District, and the extent, nature and location of such 
improvements and equipment is more fully set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto (collectively, the 
“Improvements”); and 
 
 WHEREAS, both Developer and the District find it to be in the best interest of both parties 
for the District to perpetually own, operate and maintain the Improvements, as the District may deem 
reasonable or appropriate, within its sole discretion, for the benefit of the District; and 
 

WHEREAS, Developer desires to convey the Improvements to the District to allow such 
perpetual ownership, operation and maintenance, and the District desires to accept such ownership, 
operation and maintenance. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto hereby agree to and acknowledge the following: 
 
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated into this 

Agreement. 
 
2. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS that Developer, of the County of 

Osceola and the State of Florida, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) lawful 
money of the United States, to it paid by the District, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby 
acknowledged, has granted, bargained, sold, transferred and delivered, and by these presents does 
grant, bargain, sell, transfer, set over and deliver unto the District, its executors, administrators and 
assigns, and the District hereby accepts, all of Developer’s right, title and interest in and to the 
Improvements, to have and to hold the same unto the District, its executors, administrators and 
assigns forever, and the District hereby accepts, all of Developer’s right, title and interest in and to 
the Improvements, to have and to hold the same unto the District, its executors, administrators and 
assigns forever, together with all of Developer’s right and title to any and all contracts, warranties, 
guarantees, permits, approvals and similar rights in favor of or which may have accrued to 
Developer from any and all persons, firms, agencies or corporations who have performed work or 
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labor or supplied goods, materials or services to or for the benefit of or comprising any part of the 
Improvements to the extent they are assignable, together with any related documents, materials, data, 
letters, and agreements, to have and to hold unto the District, its successors and assigns, to and for its 
or their use, forever. 

 
3. Developer agrees that any of the above-referenced contracts, warranties, permits, 

approvals and guarantees which are not assignable by their terms or in respect of which consents to 
their assignment are required but are not available, shall be held in trust for the District by Developer 
(and, if required, performed by Developer on behalf of the District) and all benefits derived 
thereunder shall be for the benefit of the District.  
 

4. Developer represents and warrants to the District that Developer has good and lawful 
right, title and interest in the Improvements and that the Improvements are free and clear of any and 
all liens or encumbrances, that the Improvements are in good working condition, and as of the date 
hereof, there are no defaults or violations of the terms and conditions of any contracts, warranties, 
permits, approvals and guarantees. 

 
5. This Bill of Sale may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which 

shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES] 
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO BILL OF SALE 
 

Celebration Community Development District  
(Celebration Boulevard Extension - Bridge Lighting) 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed 
in their respective names, by their proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and 
year first above written. 
 
 
 
WITNESSES:  
 
Signed, sealed and delivered in the  
presence of:  
 
      
Print:      
 
      
Print:      
 

DEVELOPER:  
 
MATTAMY ORLANDO LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company 
 
By:        
Print Name: _________________ 
Title: ______________________ 

  
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA  
COUNTY OF ________________ 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  [  ] physical presence 
or [ ] online notarization this ____ day of August, 2025, by ___________________, as 
_________________________________ of Mattamy Orlando LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on behalf of said entity. Said person is [  ] personally known to me or [  ] has produced a 
valid driver’s license as identification. 
 

 
              
      Notary Public; State of Florida 
      Print Name:       
      My Commission Expires:     

My Commission No.:      
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COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO BILL OF SALE 
 

Celebration Community Development District  
(Celebration Boulevard Extension - Bridge Lighting) 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed 
in their respective names, by their proper officer thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and 
year first above written. 

 
Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence: 
 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
 
 
 
      
Print:      
 
 

DISTRICT: 
 

CELEBRATION COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT  
 
 
By:       
Name:  Tom Touzin     
Title: Chairman  
  
  

 
STATE OF FLORIDA  
COUNTY OF ________________ 
 
 The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  [ ] physical presence or 
[ ] online notarization this _____ day of August, 2025, by Tom Touzin, as Chairman of the Board of 
Supervisors, of the CELEBRATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a 
community development district organized under the laws of the State of Florida, and was attested to 
by _________________, as the Secretary/Assistant Secretary of the CELEBRATION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, on behalf of the community development district, 
who are [ ] personally known to me, or [ ] have each produced a valid driver’s license as 
identification. 
 
 
 
      _________________________________________  
      Notary Public; State of Florida 
      Print Name:       
      My Commission Expires:     
      My Commission No.:      
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EXHIBIT “A” 

 
DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS 

 
 

1. Celebration Boulevard Extension Bridge lighting 
2. Permits, Warranties, Purchase Orders, Specification and Plans 
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OWNER’S AFFIDAVIT 
 

Celebration Community Development District  
(Celebration Boulevard Extension - Bridge Lighting) 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA  
COUNTY OF ________________ 
 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared ___________________ 
(“Affiant”) as ____________________________ of MATTAMY ORLANDO L ---LC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, authorized to transact business in the State of Florida, d/b/a 
MATTAMY HOMES, whose principal address is 4901 Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, 
Florida 32811 (“Owner”), who being first duly sworn on oath says: 

1. That Affiant knows of his own knowledge that Owner is the fee simple title holder 
to certain infrastructure improvements (the “Improvements”), as more particularly described on 
Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and that Affiant is the __________________ of Owner, is making 
this Affidavit in that capacity only, and that no recourse shall be made against Affiant individually. 

 
2. That the Improvements, as described in the  Bill of Sale Absolute and Agreement, 

dated as of the date hereof, are free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.   
 
3. That Affiant knows of no facts by reason of which the title to, or possession of, the 

Improvements might be disputed or questioned, or by reason of which any claim to any part of the 
Property and Improvements might be asserted adversely to Owner. 

 
4. That there have been no claims or liens filed against Improvements or on the 

property underlying the Improvements as a result of any labor, materials, equipment or other work 
authorized by Owner, its employees, or agents or of which Owner has actual knowledge, nor any 
unpaid bills of any nature as a result of any labor, materials, equipment or other work authorized 
by Owner, its employees, or agents or of which Owner has actual knowledge either for services of 
any architect, engineer, or surveyor, or for labor or material that may have been placed on the 
property underlying the Improvements or the Improvements, either in the construction or repair of 
the Improvements, or otherwise in connection with the underlying property on which the 
Improvements are located which bills may have been incurred during the last ninety (90) days. 

 
5. That no proceedings in bankruptcy or receivership have ever been instituted by or 

against Owner, nor has Owner ever made an assignment for the benefit of its creditors. 
 
6. That Affiant knows of no action or proceeding relating to the Improvements which 

is now pending in any state or federal court in the United States affecting the Property, nor does 
Affiant know of any state or federal judgment or any federal lien of any kind or nature that now 
constitutes a lien or charge upon the Improvements or the property underlying the Improvements.  

 
7. That this Affidavit is given for the purposes of inducing the Celebration 

Community Development District (the “District”), a Florida community development district and 
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local unit of special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, to 
accept the Owner’s conveyance of the Improvements to the District.  

 
8. That there are no matters pending against Owner that could give rise to any lien(s) 

that could attach to the Improvements or the property underlying the Improvements between the 
effective date of the Bill of Sale, and that Affiant shall not execute nor permit the execution or 
recording of any instruments that would adversely affect title of the ownership of the 
Improvements. 

 9. Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a transferee of a U.S. real 
property interest must withhold tax if the transferor is a foreign person.  To inform the District and 
Latham, Luna, Eden & Beaudine, LLP (“LLEB”), that withholding of tax is not required upon the 
disposition of a U.S. real property interest by Owner, Owner hereby swears, affirms and certifies 
the following to the District and LLEB that Owner: (i) is not a foreign person, foreign corporation, 
foreign partnership, foreign trust or foreign estate (as those terms are defined in the Internal 
Revenue Code and Income Tax Regulations); (ii) is not a disregarded entity as defined in Section 
1.1445-2(b)(2)(iii); (iii) is not a non-resident alien (as such term is defined in the Internal Revenue 
Code and Income Tax Regulations) for the purposes of U.S. income taxation; (iv) has an 
EIN/Federal Tax Identification Number of 47-2432811; (v) has a mailing address of 4901 
Vineland Road, Suite 450, Orlando, Florida 32811.  Affiant understands that this certification may 
be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service by Owner and that any false statement contained 
herein could be punished by fine, imprisonment, or both. Affiant understands that the District and 
LLEB are relying on this certification in determining whether withholding is required upon said 
transfer. 
 

10. In accordance with Section 787.06 (13), Florida Statutes, the undersigned Affiant, 
on behalf of the Owner, hereby attests under penalty of perjury that Owner, to the best of my 
knowledge and reasonable belief, does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 
787.06, Florid Statutes, entitled “Human Trafficking.” 

11. That Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath and with the penalties as provided 
by the laws of the State of Florida for falsely swearing to statements made in an instrument of this 
nature.  Affiant further certifies that he has read the full facts set forth in this Affidavit and 
understands its content and context to be correct in all respects. 

 

 
[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]  
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FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.  

DATED: August___, 2025  

 
 
 
WITNESSES:  
 
Signed, sealed and delivered in the  
presence of:  
 
      
Print:      
 
      
Print:      
 

GRANTOR:  
 
MATTAMY ORLANDO LLC,  
a Delaware limited liability company 
 
By:        
Print Name: ________________ 
Title: ______________________ 

  
 
 
 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA  
COUNTY OF ________________ 
 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  [  ] physical presence 
or [ ] online notarization this ____ day of August, 2025, by______________________, as 
___________________________ of MATTAMY ORLANDO LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company, on behalf of said entity.  Said person is [  ] personally known to me or [  ] has produced 
a valid driver’s license as identification. 
 

 
              
      Notary Public; State of Florida 
      Print Name:       
      My Commission Expires:     

My Commission No.:      
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

DESCRIPTION OF IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 

1. Celebration Boulevard Extension Bridge lighting 
2. Permits, Warranties, Purchase Orders, Specification and Plans 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
 

CERTIFICATE OF DISTRICT ENGINEER 
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Proposal #176711

Date: 7/9/2025

PO #

Customer: Property:

Angel Montagna
Inframark
313 Campus Street
Celebration, FL 34747

Celebration CDD
313 Campus St
Celebration, FL 34747

1003 Jeater Crescent St. Bradford Pear Tree Install

Majority of the cost for this tree is freight as it will be coming from North Carolina. I suggest that we 
remove the invasive trees and install with Drake Elms. We will not warranty this tree if it dies. 

Default Group

Property Improvements

Items Quantity Unit Price/Unit Price

Demo / Debris Removal / Site Prep 10.00 Hr $85.00 $850.00

Bradford Pear Tree 45 Gallon 1.00 45 gal $7,000.00 $7,000.00

Gator Bag 1.00 Dollars $40.00 $40.00

Tree Stakes- Installed 1.00 ea $110.00 $110.00

Property Improvements: $8,000.00

PROJECT TOTAL: $8,000.00

Terms & Conditions

By By

Joel T Winternitz

7/9/2025Date Date

United Land Services Celebration CDD

United Land Services ? 12276 San Jose Blvd. Suite 747 ? Jacksonville, FL
32223
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